

# ShareRoot

31 July 2019

## ShareRoot 4C financial statement

- *Total income up over 100% from the previous year*
- *Receipts from customers \$800, with total income over \$900,000*

**ShareRoot Limited (ASX:SRO) (Company) today** released its 4C to reflect its year of operation for the 2018/19 financial year. The total income for the period was up over 100% to more than \$900,000 with a total loss for the year of \$3.4M.

Although the company finished the year with \$100,000 in cash, it has recently completed a successful Rights Issue and placement of \$1.2m, with an oversubscription of shortfall shares leaving the company in a stronger cash position with funds available to progress its rapidly developing digital health agenda.

A significant amount of expenses during the quarter are related to one-off payments associated with the capital raising event and the necessary divestment of US operations and US-based research and development function.

Following the implementation of the recommendations in the strategic and operational review (completed in April 2019) significant reduction of cash burn and reinforcement of revenue generating operations, ShareRoot now has sufficient capital and a growing services and technology development foundation for the business to comfortably operate over the next 12 months as it aims for increased revenues, profitability and value growth.

## About ShareRoot

Under the stewardship of a new Chief Executive, Michelle Gallaher, ShareRoot is positioning itself as a major player in the global digital healthcare sector by harnessing the potential of real-world data and evidence gathered from social media to guide the development of novel therapeutics and devices, improve patient activation and lead improvements to clinical practice.

Established in 2013 and listed on the Australian Stock Exchange in late 2015, ShareRoot relocated from the United States to Australia in 2019 with the change in leadership, re-aligning the strategy to focus on health and life sciences.

ShareRoot technologies, consulting and content creation teams use social media, artificial intelligence and machine learning to support and accelerate the advancement of technologies for life and good health.

ShareRoot's goal is to utilise the vast social media networks, patient-generated content and platforms, combined with artificial intelligence, machine learning and emerging digital tools to support deeper insight and more meaningful interactions for patients, carers and healthcare providers. Our vision is to make healthcare more personal.

## Appendix 4C

### Quarterly report for entities subject to Listing Rule 4.7B

Introduced 31/03/00 Amended 30/09/01, 24/10/05, 17/12/10, 01/09/16

**Name of entity**

SHAREROOT LIMITED

**ABN**

71 063 144 865

**Quarter ended ("current quarter")**

30 JUNE 2019

<b>Consolidated statement of cash flows</b>	<b>Current quarter \$A'000</b>	<b>Year to date (12 months) \$A'000</b>
<b>1. Cash flows from operating activities</b>		
1.1 Receipts from customers	194	801
1.2 Payments for		
(a) research and development	(1)	(104)
(b) product manufacturing and operating costs		
(c) advertising and marketing	(15)	(124)
(d) leased assets		
(e) staff costs	(255)	(1,521)
(f) administration and corporate costs	(146)	(1,174)
1.3 Dividends received (see note 3)		
1.4 Interest received	5	6
1.5 Interest and other costs of finance paid		
1.6 Income taxes paid		
1.7 Government grants and tax incentives		
1.8 Other (provide details if material)		
<b>1.9 Net cash from / (used in) operating activities</b>	<b>(218)</b>	<b>(2,116)</b>

<b>2. Cash flows from investing activities</b>		
2.1 Payments to acquire:		
(a) property, plant and equipment		(1)
(b) businesses (see item 10), net cash acquired from subsidiary		(688)
(c) investments		

Consolidated statement of cash flows		Current quarter \$A'000	Year to date (12 months) \$A'000
	(d) intellectual property		
	(e) other non-current assets		
2.2	Proceeds from disposal of:		
	(a) property, plant and equipment		
	(b) businesses (see item 10)		
	(c) investments		
	(d) intellectual property		
	(e) other non-current assets		
2.3	Cash flows from loans to other entities		
2.4	Dividends received (see note 3)		
2.5	Other (provide details if material)		
<b>2.6</b>	<b>Net cash from / (used in) investing activities</b>	-	(689)

<b>3.</b>	<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>		
3.1	Proceeds from issues of shares		1,222
3.2	Proceeds from issue of convertible notes		
3.3	Proceeds from exercise of share options		
3.4	Transaction costs related to issues of shares, convertible notes or options	(48)	(69)
3.5	Proceeds from borrowings	200	200
3.6	Repayment of borrowings		
3.7	Transaction costs related to loans and borrowings		
3.8	Dividends paid		
3.9	Other (provide details if material)		
<b>3.10</b>	<b>Net cash from / (used in) financing activities</b>	<b>152</b>	<b>1,353</b>

<b>4.</b>	<b>Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents for the period</b>		
4.1	Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of quarter/year to date	161	1,546
4.2	Net cash from / (used in) operating activities (item 1.9 above)	(218)	(2,116)
4.3	Net cash from / (used in) investing activities (item 2.6 above)	-	(689)
4.4	Net cash from / (used in) financing activities (item 3.10 above)	152	1,353

Consolidated statement of cash flows		Current quarter \$A'000	Year to date (12 months) \$A'000
4.5	Effect of movement in exchange rates on cash held	4	5
4.6	<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of quarter</b>	<b>99</b>	<b>99</b>

5.	Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents at the end of the quarter (as shown in the consolidated statement of cash flows) to the related items in the accounts	Current quarter \$A'000	Previous quarter \$A'000
5.1	Bank balances	99	161
5.2	Call deposits		
5.3	Bank overdrafts		
5.4	Other (provide details)		
5.5	<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of quarter (should equal item 4.6 above)</b>	<b>99</b>	<b>161</b>

**6. Payments to directors of the entity and their associates**

- 6.1 Aggregate amount of payments to these parties included in item 1.2
- 6.2 Aggregate amount of cash flow from loans to these parties included in item 2.3
- 6.3 Include below any explanation necessary to understand the transactions included in items 6.1 and 6.2

**Current quarter  
\$A'000**

96

-

Remuneration and fees paid to Directors and their associates.

**7. Payments to related entities of the entity and their associates**

- 7.1 Aggregate amount of payments to these parties included in item 1.2
- 7.2 Aggregate amount of cash flow from loans to these parties included in item 2.3
- 7.3 Include below any explanation necessary to understand the transactions included in items 7.1 and 7.2

**Current quarter  
\$A'000**

-

-

8. <b>Financing facilities available</b> <i>Add notes as necessary for an understanding of the position</i>	Total facility amount at quarter end \$A'000	Amount drawn at quarter end \$A'000
8.1 Loan facilities	-	-
8.2 Credit standby arrangements	-	-
8.3 Other (please specify)	-	-
8.4 Include below a description of each facility above, including the lender, interest rate and whether it is secured or unsecured. If any additional facilities have been entered into or are proposed to be entered into after quarter end, include details of those facilities as well.		

9. <b>Estimated cash outflows for next quarter</b>	\$A'000
9.1 Research and development	100
9.2 Product manufacturing and operating costs	2
9.3 Advertising and marketing	25
9.4 Leased assets	-
9.5 Staff costs	182
9.6 Administration and corporate costs	300
9.7 Other (provide details if material)	-
<b>9.8 Total estimated cash outflows</b>	<b>609</b>

10. <b>Acquisitions and disposals of business entities (items 2.1(b) and 2.2(b) above)</b>	Acquisitions	Disposals
10.1 Name of entity	Ludomade, Inc.	-
10.2 Place of incorporation or registration	United States of America	-
10.3 Consideration for acquisition or disposal	\$688k cash + \$1,376k additional installments	-
10.4 Total net assets	\$113K subject to audit	-
10.5 Nature of business	Game Development Agency	-

### Compliance statement

- 1 This statement has been prepared in accordance with accounting standards and policies which comply with Listing Rule 19.11A.
- 2 This statement gives a true and fair view of the matters disclosed.

Sign here:  .....  
Chairman

Date: .....31 July 2019 .....

Print name: Julian Chick

### Notes

1. The quarterly report provides a basis for informing the market how the entity's activities have been financed for the past quarter and the effect on its cash position. An entity that wishes to disclose additional information is encouraged to do so, in a note or notes included in or attached to this report.
2. If this quarterly report has been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards, the definitions in, and provisions of, *AASB 107: Statement of Cash Flows* apply to this report. If this quarterly report has been prepared in accordance with other accounting standards agreed by ASX pursuant to Listing Rule 19.11A, the corresponding equivalent standard applies to this report.
3. Dividends received may be classified either as cash flows from operating activities or cash flows from investing activities, depending on the accounting policy of the entity.